

No. 24-704

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DEFENSE FOR CHILDREN INTERNATIONAL-PALESTINE; AL-HAQ; AHMED ABU
ARTEMA; MOHAMMED AHMED ABU ROKBEH; MOHAMMAD HERZALLAH; LAILA
ELHADDAD; WAEIL ELBHASSI; BASIM ELKARRA; DR. OMAR EL-NAJJAR;
AND AYMAN NIJIM,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSEPH BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES; ANTONY J. BLINKEN,
SECRETARY OF STATE; AND LLOYD JAMES AUSTIN III, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the Judgment of the United States District Court
Northern District of California
Case No. 4:23-cv-05829-JSW

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE & ACCOUNTABILITY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC AND REVERSAL**

Daniel McLaughlin
Counsel of Record
Lindsay Bailey
Elzbieta T. Matthews
Carmen K. Cheung
THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE &
ACCOUNTABILITY
268 Bush St., #3432
San Francisco, CA 94104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
ISSUES.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Under International Law, States Must Provide Effective Judicial Remedies for <i>Jus Cogens</i> Violations.....	4
II. National Courts Are the Courts of First Instance for Adjudicating Claims of Genocide and Providing a Remedy to Victims.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	7
<i>Doe v. Rafael Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	8
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 694 F. Supp. 707 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	7
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Kashef v. BNP Paribas S.A.</i> , 925 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	2
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 971 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	3
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Stearns v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 633 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D.D.C. 2022)	13
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	3

Statutes

Alien Tort Statute, 18 U.S.C. § 1350	3
Genocide Convention Implementation Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1091	8
Torture Victim Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1350, note	3
Trafficking Victim Protection Reauthorization Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1595	3

Foreign and International Cases

<i>Airey v. Ir.</i> , 32 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1979)	6
<i>Almonacid-Arellano v. Chile</i> , 2006 Inter-Am. Ct. Hr. (ser. C). No. 154 (Sept. 26. 2006) ..	7
<i>Barrios Altos v. Perú</i> , 2001 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 75 (Mar. 14, 2001)	7
<i>Bosn. & Herz. v. Serb. & Montenegro</i> , 2007 I.C.J. 43 (Feb. 26)	12

<i>Campaign Against Arms Trade v. Sec. of State for Int’l Trade</i> [2023] EWHC 1343 (Admin) (Eng. and Wales)	13
<i>Cantoral-Benavides v. Perú</i> , 2001 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 88 (Dec. 3, 2001)	5
<i>Castillo-Páez v. Perú</i> , 1997 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 34 (Nov. 3, 1997).....	4
<i>Chember v. Russia</i> , 2008-IV Eur. Ct. H.R. 7	5
<i>Chorzów Factory (F.R.G. v. Pol.)</i> , 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 17 (Sept. 13, 1928).....	4
<i>Judicial Guarantees in States of Emergency</i> , Advisory Opinion OC-9/87, 1987 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 9 (Oct. 6, 1987).....	5, 6
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory</i> , Advisory Opinion, 2004 I.C.J. Rep. 136 (July 9)	6
<i>Martí de Mejía v. Perú</i> , Case 10.970, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Report No. 5/96, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.91, doc. 7, 157 (1996)	6
<i>Papamichalopoulos and Others v. Greece</i> , App. No. 14556/89, 21 Eur. H.R. Rep. 439 (1995)	6
<i>Prosecutor v. André Rwamakuba</i> , Case No. ICTR-98-44C, Decision on Appropriate Remedy (Jan. 31, 2007)	5
<i>Prosecutor v. André Rwamakuba</i> , Case No. ICTR-98-44C-A, Decision on Appeal Against Decision on Appropriate Remedy (Sept. 13, 2007).....	5
<i>Prosecutor v. Charles Taylor</i> , Case No. SCSL-03-01-T, Judgment (Special Ct. for Sierra Leone May 18, 2012)	13
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundžija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Dec. 10, 1998).....	7
<i>Romero y Galdámez v. El Salvador</i> , Case 11.481, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R. Report No. 37/00, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.106, doc. 6 rev. (1999).....	7, 8
<i>Silver v. U.K.</i> , Nos. 5947/72, 6205/73, 7052/75, 7061/75, 7107/75, 7113/75, 7136/75, 3 Eur. Comm’n H.R. Dec. & Rep. 475 (1983).....	6
<i>Velásquez-Rodríguez v. Hond.</i> , 1988 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 4 (July 29, 1988).....	6
<i>Velásquez-Rodríguez v. Hond.</i> , 1989 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 7 (July 21, 1989).....	6

Treaties and Other International Materials

African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights, <i>adopted</i> June 27, 1981, 1520 U.N.T.S. 217	5
African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights, Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Fair Trial and Legal Assistance in Africa, DOC/OS(XXX)247 (2001)	6
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123	5, 7, 9
American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, O.A.S. Res. XXX, <i>reprinted in</i> Basic Documents Pertaining to Human Rights in the Inter-American System, OAS/Ser.L/V/I.4 Rev. 9 (2003)	5
Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law, G.A. Res. 60/147, U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Dec. 16, 2005)	5, 6
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	4
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277	7, 11
Declaration of Basic Principles of Justice for Victims of Crime and Abuse of Power, G.A. Res. 40/34, U.N. Doc. A/RES/40/34 (Nov. 29, 1985)	5
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222.....	5, 9
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	4, 5, 9
League of Arab States, Arab Charter on Human Rights, May 22, 2004, <i>reprinted in</i> 12 INT’L HUM. RTS. REP. 893 (2005)	5
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 3....	10
U.N. Human Rts. Comm., General Comment 31, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (May 26, 2004)	5, 6

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810
(Dec. 10, 1948)5

Treatises

Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law (Am. L. Inst. 2024).....2

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (Am. L. Inst. 1987)2

Other Authorities

Antonios Tzanakopoulos, *Domestic Courts in International Law*, 34 LOY. L.A. INT’L &
COMP. L. REV. 133 (2011).....9

Customary International Humanitarian Law, Vol. 1: Rules (Jean-Marie Henckaerts &
Louise Doswald-Beck, eds. 2005).....5

H.R. Rep. No. 108-264, pt. 1 (2003).....3

Jennifer K. Elsea, Cong. Res. Serv., RL32118, *The Alien Tort Statute: Legislative History
and Executive Branch Views* (2003)3

Maya Sosnov, *The Adjudication of Genocide: Gacaca and the Road to Reconciliation in Rwanda*,
36 DENV. J. INT’L L. & POL’Y 125 (2008)..... 11

Mohamed M. El Zeidy, *The Principle of Complementarity: A New Machinery to Implement
International Criminal Law*, 23 MICH. J. INT’L L 869 (2002) 10

Open Society Justice Initiative, *Judging a Dictator: The Trial of Guatemala’s Ríos Montt*
(2013), [https://www.justiceinitiative.org/uploads/bbdf1b25-f6c4-4370-8a54-
f310bbe552f9/judging-dicator-trial-guatemala-rios-montt-11072013.pdf](https://www.justiceinitiative.org/uploads/bbdf1b25-f6c4-4370-8a54-f310bbe552f9/judging-dicator-trial-guatemala-rios-montt-11072013.pdf) 11, 12

Rebecca Clouser, *Development and Denial: Guatemalan Post-Genocide Development Narratives*,
117 GEOFORUM 93 (2020)..... 11

Roddy Brett, *In the Aftermath of Genocide: Guatemala’s Failed Reconciliation*, 10
PEACEBUILDING 382 (2022) 11

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)..... 3, 9

TRIAL International, *Universal Jurisdiction Interactive Map*,
<https://ujim.trialinternational.org/> (last visited Mar. 12, 2024) 11

Victims of Trafficking And Violence Protection Act Of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106–386,
114 Stat 1464.....3

Xabier Agirre et al., *Informal Expert Paper: The Principle of Complementarity in Practice*
(International Criminal Court Office of the Prosecutor 2003), <https://www.icc-cpi.int/sites/default/files/NR/rdonlyres/20BB4494-70F9-4698-8E30-907F631453ED/281984/complementarity.pdf>..... 10
